No. 979.

THE STREETS AND BUILDINGS REGULATION LAW. CAP. 165 AND LAWS 10 OF 1950, 44 OF 1954, 18 OF 1955 AND 12 OF 1957.

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 17 (7).

With reference to the notice published under No. 491 in the *Gazette* of 18th April, 1957, it is hereby notified for general information that, after considering the plans and specifications concerning the streets set out in the Schedule to the aforementioned notice, no objections having been made, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to approve the plans and specifications concerning the streets enumerated under column (1) to the extent shown under column (2) of the Schedule hereto.

2. The plans and specifications in respect of the streets set out in the Schedule hereto, shall, subject to the condition shown under column (2) of the Schedule, be binding on the Municipal Council of Nicosia and upon all owners affected.

Schedule.	
(1)	(2)
Name of Street	Extent of approval
Lemnos Eleftherios Venizelos	Approved on condition that the contractor should be paid on the basis of the work actually performed in respect of "fill" and the founda- tion and the premix courses, and not on the basis of the figures shown in the longitudinal sections

of the figures shown in the longitudinal sections of the plans deposited in the Municipal offices and submitted to the Governor-in-Council.

(M.P. 585/49/30.)

No. 980.

THE STREETS AND BUILDINGS REGULATION LAW. CAP. 165 AND LAWS 10 OF 1950, 44 OF 1954, 18 OF 1955 AND 12 OF 1957.

Notice under Section 17 (7).

With reference to the notice published under No. 460 in the *Gazette* of 11th April, 1957, it is hereby notified for general information that, after considering the plans and specifications concerning all the streets set out in the Schedule to the aforementioned notice, no objections having been made, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to approve the plans and specifications concerning the streets enumerated under column (1) to the extent shown under column (2) of the Schedule hereto.

2. The plans and specifications in respect of the streets set out in the Schedule hereto shall, subject to the condition shown under column (2) of the Schedule, be binding on the Municipal Council of Nicosia and upon all owners affected.

(1)	Schedule. (2)
Name of Street	Extent of approval
Ayia Lavra Cassandra Karditsa Kalvos Kleo Klisoura	Approved on condition that the contractor should be paid on the basis of the work actually performed in respect of the "cut", "fill", and the founda- tion and the premix courses, and not on the basis of the figures shown in the longitudinal sections of the plans deposited in the Municipal Offices and submitted to the Governor-in- Council.
	(M.P. 585/49/37.)

In the second second second second

952

No. 981.

THE IRRIGATION (PRIVATE WATER) ASSOCIATION LAWS, 1949 AND 1954.

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 12 of the Irrigation (Private Water) Association Laws, 1949 and 1954, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Association of Nisou, in the District of Nicosia, are published in the *Gazette*.

IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION OF NISOU "AGHALAR SOUYOU" OR "NERON TOUS AGHADES".

Rules.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Association of Nisou "Aghalar Souyou" or "Neron tous Aghades " Rules, 1957.

2. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires-

"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia ;

"Committee" means the Committee of the Irrigation Association;

"Irrigation Association "means the Irrigation Association of Nisou" Aghalar Souyou" or "Neron tous Aghades";

"Law" means the Irrigation (Private Water) Association Laws, 1949 and 1954;

"List" means the list of the names and residences of the proprietors and of the extent of the interest of each proprietor in the water, as finally settled in accordance with the provisions of section 11 of the Law;

"Water" means the water commonly known as "Aghalar Souyou" or "Neron tous Aghades" of Nisou;

"Works" means the irrigation works of the Irrigation Association.

3. The present Committee shall hold office for a period of three years beginning on the 30th June, 1957. The election of each subsequent Committee shall take place in the manner hereinafter provided every third year in the first week of the month of June and it shall hold office for a period of three years from the date of the expiration of the period of office of the previous Committee.

4.--(1) The Commissioner shall, not less than one month before the holding of the meeting as in rule 3 provided, cause a written notice thereof to be--

(a) published in a newspaper or newspapers; and

(b) posted in a conspicuous place in the town, village or quarter in which the water is situate.

(2) All expenses connected with the notices shall be paid for from the funds of the Irrigation Association.